Notes to Expenses to date and Year End Forecast:

1. Effect of less milk production.
2. Effect of less milk production (LUDF assumes one share is held for every kilogram MS

produced for dividend comparisons).
3. Higher prices received.
4. Incorrectly budgeted stock purchases (bulls).
5. Includes CS monthly - $3500 to date.
6. More AI, less Bull costs.
7. $7500 more on milk powder.
8. Reduction in August grazing but plan for light cows off in May.
9. 300kgDM/cow purchased to date, forecast further 180kgDM/cow.
10. Less silage made on platform.
11. Not used in the spring.
12. Lower N price.
13. More maintenance fert (based soil tests).
14. RM has not incurred costs as budgeted but left pivot inoperable for too much of early

season.
15. Regrassing 5% farm not 10%, may do some undersowing in the autumn.
16. Gap in employment of permanent staff.
17. Less maintenance than budgeted.
18. Less fuel, lower costs with new ute and bikes.
19. Overall, the farm expects to operate with lower FWE than initially budgeted, helping to

offset the lower production and resulting in forecast FWE of $3.89/kgMS.

Sensitivity to Production

Note also the year end forecast remains very sensitive to production:

Total Milk Production  265,663 280,422 295,181

Variance in production -10% -5% (as budgeted)

Total Forecast Expenses $1,057,077 $1,057,077 $1,057,077

Milk Production /cow 474 501 527

Expenses /kgMS $3.98 $3.77 $3.58

Forecast Year End Milk Production is currently 272,000 kgMS, 8% below budget.

9

LUDF - Overview of Season-to-date
The 2017-2018 season has been characterized by unusual weather patterns, with a very wet start to

calving, followed by very hot and dry days with intermittent rainfall events. This has caused

challenges in terms of maintaining pasture quality and cows having the best environment for milk

production.

In terms of pasture management, utilisation during the first round of grazing was a challenge. Very

wet grazing conditions meant that areas allocated were at times larger than the Spring Rotation